Article 30 stipulates that employers who 
commit discriminatory acts, threats, harassment, or physical or non-physical violence against 
DWs are subject to criminal sanctions in the form of imprisonment for up to 8 (eight) years or 
a fine of up to IDR 125,000,000.00 (one hundred twenty five million rupiah). Furthermore, 
Article 31 states that if a domestic worker agency provides false information about its company 
or about prospective DWs to employers, it may be subject to imprisonment for a maximum of 
6 (six) years or a fine of up to IDR 100,000,000 (one hundred million rupiah). Meanwhile, 
Article 32 states that if an agency commits acts of intimidation or violence against prospective 
DWs or DWs, it shall be subject to imprisonment for up to 8 (eight) years or a maximum fine 
of IDR 125,000,000 (one hundred twenty-five million rupiah) (Mutiara, 2025). The 
formulation of these criminal sanctions reflects the state's commitment to providing strong 
legal protection while integrating DWs into the national labor system in a more comprehensive 
manner. However, because this bill is still in draft form and has not been passed, the provisions

[...]

As a form of compensation for work exceeding the specified hours, DWs are entitled to 
overtime compensation of 30% higher than their normal wages. 

In economic terms, DWs are entitled to receive the minimum wage as set by the 
government. Based on this regulation, the minimum wage for DWs cannot be less than ₱2,500 
(two thousand five hundred Philippine pesos) for those working in the capital region, ₱2,000 
(two thousand Philippine pesos) for those working in first-class cities and municipalities, and 
₱1,500 (one thousand five hundred Philippine pesos) for those working in other municipalities 
(Fauzi & Rayandi, 2025). This wage must be paid by employers every month without arbitrary 
deductions, thereby providing economic certainty and protection of decent income for DWs 
for their work.

[...]

inhumane treatment when she was injured while working but was still told to continue working. 
After deciding to quit, Asmain repeatedly came to claim her rights, but was ignored and even 
falsely accused of theft. Based on the court's decision, the employer was found guilty of 
unlawful acts and was ordered to pay wages amounting to Rp62,000,000.00 (sixty two million 
rupiah) as compensation for Asmain's rights that had been ignored all this time (Fadillah, 
Fauziah & Fahruddin, 2024). 

In its consideration, the Supreme Court ruled that Sien Ely and Rustam Hafiedz had 
committed an unlawful act as stipulated in Article 1365 of the Civil Code because their actions

[...]

caused harm and violated the principles of humanity and justice that should protect every 
worker. The judge interpreted the employment relationship between the employer and the DWs 

through an approach based on social justice and customary fairness, setting a wage of IDR 
750,000.00 (seven hundred and fifty thousand rupiah) per month as a reasonable amount in line 
with the general conditions at that time. Furthermore, the Supreme Court emphasized that the 
employment relationship gave rise to a legal obligation to provide fair wages and treat workers 
humanely in accordance with the principles of justice and community norms.